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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission 

  CR# 11430  

Certified Recommendation 
Z-20-11/Falls of Neuse Rd   
 

 
 

Case Information: Z-20-11  11420 Falls of Neuse Rd. 
 Location Falls of Neuse Road, east side, north of Raven Ridge Road 

Size 0.91 acre 
Request Rezone property from Residential-4 w/ Watershed Protection Overlay 

District to Office & Institution-1 Conditional Use District w/ Watershed 
Protection Overlay District 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
    Consistent    Inconsistent 
 
       Consistent 
Future Land Use 

Designation 
 

 
Office & Residential Mixed Use 

Applicable Policy 
Statements 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Policy LU 1.3 Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 4.5 Connectivity 
Policy LU 2.6 Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 5.4 Density Transitions 
Policy LU 5.6 Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 7.3 Single-Family Lots on Thoroughfares 
Policy LU 8.5 Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Policy UD 2.1 Building Orientation 
Policy UD 6.2 Ensuring Pedestrian Comfort and Convenience 
Policy UD 7.3 Design Guidelines 
Policy AP-FON 1 Falls of Neuse Character 
Policy AP-FON 6 Falls of Neuse Residential Access 
Policy AP-FON 9 Falls of Neuse Corridor Parking Lots 

 

Summary of Conditions 
 Submitted 

Conditions 
1. Max. ground floor square footage: 6,000; max. total sf: 12,000. 
2. Max. building height: 35’. 
3. Access limited to single right-in/ right-out driveway. 
4. Cross-access offered to properties to south. 
5. Max. lighting height: 25’; full cutoff fixtures. 
6. Uses limited to: accessory structures/ uses, max. 7 single-family units/ 

acre (detached or attached), office/ agency/ studio, supportive 
housing. 

7. Residential design components: roof to be of shingles, min. 6:12 pitch; 
exterior materials limited; architectural design features options list. 

8. Solid 6-foot tall wood fence along northeast lot line. 
9. Parking lots located to sides or rear of non-residential buildings. 
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Issues and Impacts 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. Condition 6: New single-
family residences potentially 
fronting thoroughfare. 

2. Condition 7: Affirming 
residential character 
(fenestration, orientation, 
setbacks). 

3. Condition 8:  Whether fence 
will affect Transition 
Protective Yard (TPY) width. 

Suggested 
Conditions

1. Prohibit any new single-
family residences from 
fronting thoroughfare. 

2. Further address residential 
character (fenestration, 
orientation, setbacks). 

3. Specify whether fence will 
affect TPY width. 

Impacts 
Identified 

(None.) Proposed 
Mitigation

N/a 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 
6/8/11 10/18/11 N/a 10/25/11 – Recommended approval 

 
 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 
2. Existing Zoning/ Vicinity Map 
3. Future Land Use Map 
4. Wake County planning staff comments 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that the proposed rezoning is 

consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and recommends, 
based on the findings and reasons stated herein, that the 
request be approved in accordance with zoning conditions dated 
September 9, 2011. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The 
Future Land Use Map designates this site for Office and 
Residential—Mixed Use.  The proposal would permit both 
uses.  The Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan 
notes that “Office and Institution zones provide the closest 
match” with the Future Land Use Map that designation. 

2. The request is reasonable and in the public interest.  
Rezoning would permit introduction of site uses which could 
be of service to the immediately adjoining neighborhoods, 
and the community at large.  

3. Conditions proposed with this rezoning provide adequate 
mitigation of potential impacts on adjacent low-density 
neighborhoods.  

Motion and Vote Motion:   Batchelor 
Second:  Fleming 
 
In Favor:  Batchelor, Butler, Buxton, Fleming, Harris Edmisten,      
                Haq, Lyle, Sterling Lewis 
 
Excused:  Mattox 
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This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _______________________________10/25/11 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Doug Hill doug.hill@raleighnc.gov    
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Zoning Staff Report – Z-20-11 
Conditional Use District 

 
 
 

 
 

Request 
Location Falls of Neuse Road, east side, north of Raven Ridge Road 
Request Rezone property from Residential-4 w/ Watershed Protection 

Overlay District to Office & Institution-1 Conditional Use District w/ 
Watershed Protection Overlay District 

Area of Request 0.91 acre 
Property Owners Judith Kay Leonard, Woodrow Wilson Leonard Jr., Teresa Karen 

Leonard 
PC Recommendation 

Deadline 
January 16, 2012 

 

Subject Property 
 Current Proposed 

Zoning R-4 O&I-1 CUD 
Additional Overlay WPOD WPOD 

Land Use Residential Office building 
Residential Density 4 units per acre (max. 3 units) 7 units per acre (max. 6 units) 

 

Surrounding Area 
 North South East  West 

Zoning R-4 w/ WPOD; 
WC R40W 

R-4 w/ WPOD R-4 w/ WPOD R-4 w/ WPOD; 
WC R40 W 

Future Land 
Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential  

Current Land 
Use 

Low density 
residential; 
parkland 

Low density 
residential 

Low density 
residential 

Vacant; low 
density 
residential, 
parkland 

 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
Future Land Use Office & Residential Mixed Use 

Area Plan Falls of Neuse Corridor Plan 
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Applicable Policies Policy LU 1.3 Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 4.5 Connectivity 
Policy LU 2.6 Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 5.4 Density Transitions 
Policy LU 5.6 Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 7.3 Single-Family Lots on Thoroughfares 
Policy LU 8.5 Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Policy UD 2.1 Building Orientation 
Policy UD 6.2 Ensuring Pedestrian Comfort and Convenience 
Policy UD 7.3 Design Guidelines 
Policy AP-FON 1 Falls of Neuse Character 
Policy AP-FON 6 Falls of Neuse Residential Access 
Policy AP-FON 9 Falls of Neuse Corridor Parking Lots 

 

Contact Information 
Staff Doug Hill: Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov 

Applicant Robin T. Currin: robincurrin@aol.com  
Citizens Advisory Council North; Will Owen: will.s.owen@gmail.com 

 

Case Overview 
The proposal is to rezone the subject site for potential office uses, or single-family development.  
The current use—single family residence—dates from at least the 1930s.  By the time the 
property was annexed by the City (2004), large sections of the surrounding area had been 
subdivided into low-density suburban neighborhoods, including the immediately adjacent Falls 
Pointe development.  The past year has brought even more-direct impact to the property in the 
form of the widening of Falls of Neuse Road.  Highway construction has removed most of the 
vegetation fronting the site, leaving the house plainly visible from the road (and vice versa).  
Streetscape planting plans will reintroduce some frontage trees, plus a wide multi-purpose 
pathway.  The subject house and that neighboring to the south (which likewise antedates 
adjacent subdivisions) both face the street; most nearby subdivisions back up to thoroughfare or 
are situated along collector streets which are perpendicular to the Falls of Neuse right-of-way.  
Directly across the road are a small parking lot and permanent wooded parkland associated with 
the Falls Lake reservoir/ recreation area.  (It and the adjoining properties on the west side of the 
road, southwest of the subject site, are located in Wake County’s jurisdiction; comments from 
County staff regarding the subject rezoning are included below.)  Rezoning conditions are aimed 
at reducing impacts otherwise possible under the proposed zoning.  Future redevelopment must 
also meet the impervious surface limits of the Watershed Protection overlay. 
 

Exhibit C & D Analysis 
Staff examines consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, compatibility with the surrounding 
area, public benefits and detriments of the proposal, and summarizes any associated impacts of 
the proposal. 
 

1. Consistency of the proposed rezoning with the Comprehensive Plan 
and any applicable City-adopted plan(s) 

 
1.1 Future Land Use 

The proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map.  The map designates the 
property for Office and Residential Mixed Use, both uses which the rezoning would 
permit. 
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1.2 Policy Guidance 

The following policy guidance is applicable with this request: 
 
Policy LU 1.3 - Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The conditions which are proposed are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
However, several policies pertaining to land use and site development are not fully 
addressed. 
 
 
Policy LU 2.6 - Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase 
permitted density or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity 
resulting from the projected intensification of development are adequately mitigated 
or addressed. 
 
The request is consistent with this policy.  Infrastructure capacity at the site is 
anticipated to be sufficient to meet the demands of the site redevelopment possible 
under the proposed rezoning. 
 
 
Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity 
New development and redevelopment should provide pedestrian and vehicular 
connectivity between individual development sites to provide alternative means of 
access along corridors. 
 
The request is consistent with this policy.  Offers of cross-access to the properties to 
the south and west are conditioned. 
 
 
Policy LU 5.4 - Density Transitions 
Low- to medium-density residential development and/or low-impact office uses 
should serve as transitional densities between lower-density neighborhoods and 
more intensive commercial and residential uses.  Where two areas designated for 
significantly different development intensity abut on the Future Land Use Map, the 
implementing zoning should ensure that the appropriate transition occurs on the site 
with the higher intensity. 
 
The proposal is consistent with this policy.  Rezoning will permit more intensive use 
of the site as offices or moderate-density housing.  Building mass, height, roof form 
and materials are conditioned to reduce visual impacts. 
 
 
Policy LU 5.6 - Buffering Requirements 
New development adjacent to areas of lower intensity should provide effective 
physical buffers to avoid adverse effects. Buffers may include larger setbacks, 
landscaped or forested strips, transition zones, fencing, screening, height and/or 
density step downs, and other architectural and site planning measures that avoid 
potential conflicts. 
 
The proposal is partially consistent with this policy.  A fence is conditioned adjacent 
to existing single-family parcels on the northeast.  Building height and square footage 
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caps are provided.  Setbacks, transition yards, or building step-downs are not 
addressed.  By Code, installation of the fence could allow the width of any transitional 
protective yard to be cut by half. 
 
 
Policy LU 7.3 - Single-Family Lots on Thoroughfares 
No new single-family residential lots should have direct vehicular access from 
thoroughfares, in an effort to minimize traffic impacts and preserve the long-term 
viability of these residential uses when located adjacent to thoroughfares. 
 
The proposal is consistent with this policy.  The conditions permit single-family 
residences, but limit site access to a single driveway, the same configuration as 
currently in place.  Any new single family lots would have to share that access point. 
 
 
Policy LU 8.5 – Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Protect and conserve the City’s single-family neighborhoods and ensure that their 
zoning reflects their established low density character. Carefully manage the 
development of vacant land and the alteration of existing structures in and adjacent 
to single-family neighborhoods to protect low density character, preserve open 
space, and maintain neighborhood scale. 
 
The proposal is partially consistent with this policy.  Conditions address building 
height, and provide for a pitched roof and certain elements of residential design.  
Outdoor lighting height and type is also limited.  Other design elements (e.g., 
setbacks, facade fenestration percentages) are not addressed.  While maximum 
building square footage is conditioned for non-residential uses, the cap is significantly 
larger than the size of existing buildings nearby. 
 
 
Policy UD 2.1 - Building Orientation 
Buildings in mixed-use developments should be oriented along streets, plazas, and 
pedestrian ways.  Their facades should create an active and engaging public realm. 
 
The proposal does not address this policy.  The site is located in an area designated 
for mixed use. 
 
 
Policy UD 6.2 - Ensuring Pedestrian Comfort and Convenience 
Promote a comfortable and convenient pedestrian environment by requiring that 
buildings face the sidewalk and street area.  On-street parking should be provided 
along the pedestrian streets and surface parking should be in the rear.  This should 
be applied in new development, wherever feasible, especially on transit and urban 
corridors and in mixed-use centers. 
 
The proposal does not fully address this policy.  The widening of Falls of Neuse Road 
currently underway will include installation of an 8-foot wide multi-purpose pathway 
across the front of the site.  Condition 9 requires that parking be at the side or rear of 
non-residential buildings, and responses to the Design Guidelines suggest future 
buildings will exhibit a “street presence” and “be placed as close to the street as 
possible”, but building orientation is not specified. 
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Policy UD 7.3 – Design Guidelines 
The Design Guidelines in Table UD-1 shall be used to review rezoning petitions and 
development applications for mixed-use developments or developments in mixed-use 
areas such as Pedestrian Business Overlay Districts, including preliminary site plans 
and development plans, petitions for the application of the Pedestrian Business or 
Downtown Overlay Districts, Planned Development Districts, and Conditional Use 
zoning petitions. 
 
The proposal does not fully address this policy.  The applicant has provided limited 
responses to the Design Guidelines in an attachment to the rezoning petition.  Of the 
26 mixed-use center guidelines in the Comprehensive Plan, only 8 are directly 
addressed; 9 are left to be addressed at the site plan stage, and another 9 deemed 
inapplicable due to circumstances of the site.  The responses which are provided 
include several statements, which if included in the request as conditions, would 
provide greater consistency with the guidelines’ intentions.  These statements include 
specifying buffers to transition to adjoining residential properties (Guideline 2) and 
creating a “street presence” with direct pedestrian connections (Guidelines 6 & 7). 
 
 

1.3 Area Plan Guidance 
 

The property is subject to the provisions of the Falls of Neuse Corridor Area Plan. 
 
Policy AP-FON 1 - Falls of Neuse Character  
Protect the character of the corridor. Maintain the sense of place created by the 
extensive roadside vegetation, the Falls Lake dam, and Falls Community. 
 
The proposal does not address this policy.  The Area Plan envisions the subject 
section of Falls of Neuse Road as a “green corridor”.  Recent widening of the 
thoroughfare has resulted in removal of much of the vegetation along the front of the 
subject site; a single line of trees (Carolina Silverbells) is to be planted along the 
roadway by the City.  No plantings are specifically conditioned in the rezoning 
request. 
 
 
Policy AP-FON 6 - Falls of Neuse Residential Access 
New detached single-family residences fronting Falls of Neuse Road are 
discouraged. 
 
The proposal does not fully address this policy.  While site access is limited to one 
driveway, case conditions would permit detached single-family residences; the issue 
of frontage is not addressed. 
 
 
Policy AP-FON 9 - Falls of Neuse Corridor Parking Lots 
Parking lots are encouraged to be located behind or beside buildings along the Falls 
of Neuse corridor. 
 
The proposal appears to be is consistent with this policy.  The petition is conditioned 
such that parking for non-residential structures will be to the “side or rear” of the 
building.  Building orientation, though, is not prescribed (and subsequently, nor are 
which directions the rear and sides of the building will face). 
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2. Compatibility of the proposed rezoning with the property and 
surrounding area 
As conditioned, development of the site could result in low/ moderate density residences 
or office buildings.  The majority of immediately adjacent land uses feature single-family 
residences; most neighborhoods are accessible only by internal collector streets.  
Houses are one or two stories, ranging in size from 1,400 to 3,500 square feet (with most 
tending toward the latter size).  Building height on the subject property is limited to 35 
feet, but the footprint of any non-residential building could reach 6,000 square feet, with 
12,000 square feet under roof.  Several measures of residential compatibility (roof form/ 
pitch, exterior materials, building details) are conditioned.  Number of buildings is not 
addressed. 
 
 

3. Public benefits of the proposed rezoning 
The rezoning would permit site development consistent with the amended Future Land 
Use Map; the present site zoning (R-4) is inconsistent with the Map.  The applicant 
attests that the property’s location next to an increasingly busy thoroughfare has resulted 
in the existing residence being vacant for 10 years.  Office uses permitted under the 
proposal could serve to buffer existing residential districts from the thoroughfare.  
Building height, roof form, exterior materials, and lighting height are conditioned to reduce 
potential visual impacts. 
 
 

4. Detriments of the proposed rezoning 
Conditions would permit buildings of up to 12,000 square feet, nearly three and a half 
times larger than any on adjoining properties.  Installation of the conditioned fence could 
allow reduction of any required transitional protective yard by half. 
 
 

5. The impact on public services, facilities, infrastructure, fire and 
safety, parks and recreation, etc. 
 
5.1 Transportation 

 
Primary Streets Classification 2009 NCDOT Traffic 

 Volume (ADT) 
  

Falls of Neuse Road Secondary 
Arterial 

25,000     

Street Conditions       
Falls of Neuse Road Lanes Street Width Curb and 

 Gutter 
Right- 
of-Way 

Sidewalks Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing 2 23' none 110' None None 

City Standard 6 89' Back-to-back 
curb and 

gutter 
section 

110' minimum 5' 
sidewalks  

on both sides 
Striped bicycle 

lanes  
on both sides 

Meets City Standard? NO NO NO YES NO NO 

Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning 

Differential    

AM PEAK 12 34 22    
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PM PEAK 5 92 87    

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential for this 
case. Staff has determined that the expected increase in AM & PM peak period trips is 
less than 95 vehicles/hour. A traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for Z-20-
11.  

Additional 
Information: 

City of Raleigh has a major capital improvement project currently underway to widen and realign Falls of 
Neuse Road in the vicinity of this case. 

 
Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning is not expected to impact the City’s 
transportation system adversely. 
 
 

5.2 Transit 
No comments.  
 
Impact Identified:  No adverse impacts on the City’s transit system are anticipated 
from this rezoning. 
 
 

5.3 Hydrology 
 

Floodplain NO FEMA Floodplain present 
Drainage Basin Neuse 

Stormwater 
Management

Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District WPOD subject to Part 10, Chapter 10 (new 
TC-09-10) 

 
Impact Identified:  No adverse impacts regarding stormwater are expected from this 
rezoning. 
 
 

5.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand 
(current) 

Maximum Demand 
(proposed) 

Water 1,820 gpd 2,957 gpd 
Waste Water 1,820 gpd 2,957 gpd 

 
The proposed rezoning would add approximately 1,137 gpd to the wastewater 
collection and water distribution systems of the City.  There are existing sanitary 
sewer and water mains adjacent to the property. 
 
Impact Identified:  No adverse impacts on the City’s utilities are anticipated from this 
rezoning. 
 
 

5.5 Parks and Recreation 
The subject property is not adjacent to a designated greenway corridor.  The subject 
tract is not located with in a park search area. 
 
Impact Identified:  No adverse impacts on the City’s parks system are expected 
from this rezoning. 
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5.6 Urban Forestry 
Trees on non-residential lots less than two acres adjacent to a thoroughfare are 
protected prior to development.  Upon submittal of a site plan, non-residential lots 
with groups of trees adjacent to a thoroughfare must comply with 10-2132.2(b)(20).  
Upon submittal of a development plan, this property must comply with the WPOD 
forestation requirements of 10-5006(a)(11)f.1. 
 
Impact Identified:  No adverse impacts on the City’s urban forestry resources are 
expected from this rezoning. 
 
 

5.7 Wake County Public Schools 
Under the existing zoning, a maximum of 3 dwelling units can be constructed on the 
site.  The proposal is conditioned to a cap of 7 units per acre, translating into a 
maximum of 6 units.  The increase would not appreciably increase the estimated 
number of students who would enroll at base schools: 
 

School name 
Current 

Enrollment 
Current 
Capacity 

Future 
Enrollment 

Future 
Capacity 

Brassfield 784 102.1% 785 102.2%
Wakefield  1,336 105.5% 1,337 105.6%
Wakefield 2,626 93.4% 2,626 93.4%

 
Impact Identified:  The requested rezoning would not appreciably change the 
estimated school enrollment resulting from potential development. 
 
 

5.8 Designated Historic Resources 
There are no designated National Register properties or Raleigh Historic Landmarks 
located on or within 1,000 feet of the property. 
 
Impact Identified: No impacts on the City’s historic resources are anticipated from 
the proposed rezoning. 
 
 

5.9 Impacts Summary 
None identified. 
 
 

5.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
(Not applicable.) 
 
 

6. Appearance Commission 
This proposal is not subject to Appearance Commission review. 
 

7. Conclusions 
The proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and the corridor Area Plan in 
permitting uses of a transitional nature (office or low/ moderate density housing) to the 
existing low-density neighborhoods adjacent to it.  Assurance of design compatibility, as 
provided by case conditions, similarly tends toward consistency.  However, several 
policies pertinent to use and site development are not fully addressed.  Responses 
provided to the Comprehensive Plan’s Design Guidelines suggest intent toward greater 
consistency; conditions could be amended to that effect.
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Wake County planning staff comments on Raleigh rezoning case Z-20-11: 
 
 
Wake County has no opposition to the proposed rezoning of R-4 to O&I-1 CUD.  The proposed 
moderate density residential or office uses seem reasonable within their contextual setting, 
especially given the limitations and mitigating effects of the proposed conditions.  The retention of 
the WPOD standards should sufficiently address any watershed protection standards/stormwater 
issues.  The revisions are viewed favorably, especially the reduction to only one access point, as 
well as the placement of parking areas to the side or rear of the building.  The other proposed 
conditions appear adequate to mitigate any potential adverse affects of this development on the 
surrounding uses.  Those proposed conditions address allowable density, building mass, 
maximum height,  architectural standards, cross access easements, lighting standards (i.e.--pole 
height and cutoff fixtures), and the provision of opaque fencing adjacent to the residential lots. 
 
Thank you for providing the Wake County planning staff with an opportunity to provide feedback 
on this rezoning request. 
 
Keith A. Lankford, AICP, CZO 
Planner III 
Wake County Planning, Development and Inspections 
Phone: (919) 856-7569 
Fax:  (919) 856-5824 
Web site:  www.wakegov.com/planning 
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